
MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 5 June 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

2  Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 3rd April, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/2)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

3  Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 28th February, 2018 
(HWB.05.06.2018/3)  (Pages 7 - 16)

4  Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th March, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/4)  
(Pages 17 - 20)

5  Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 19th February, 2018 
(HWB.05.06.2018/5)  (Pages 21 - 26)

6  Public Questions (HWB.05.06.2018/6)  

For Decision/Discussion

7  Local Health and Care Records Exemplar (LHCRE) - Dave Robinson/Tom 
Davidson (HWBB.05.06.2018/7)  (Pages 27 - 38)

8  Health Protection - Julia Burrows (HWB.05.06.2018/8)  (Pages 39 - 46)

9  Access to Primary Care - Lynn Richards (HWB.05.06.2018/9)  (Pages 47 - 140)

To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:-

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (Vice Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson – Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Dr Richard Jenkins, Medical Director, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Webster, Chief Executive, SWYPFT
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive Berneslai Homes

Please contact Peter Mirfin on  or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Friday, 25 May 2018



MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 3 April 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Jayne Hellowell, Head of Locality Commissioning and Healthier Communities
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Dr Richard Jenkins, Chief Executive, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes
Sean Rayner, District Director, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust

47 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

48 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 30th January, 2018 (HWB.03.04.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th January, 
2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

49 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
19th January, 2018 (HWB.03.04.2018/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 19th January, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

50 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 28th February, 2018 
(HWB.03.04.2018/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the Safer Barnsley Partnership meeting held 
on 28th February, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

Page 3

HWB.05.06.2018/2



2

51 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 19th February, 
2018 (HWB.03.04.2018/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
held on 19th February, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

52 Minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw STP Collaborative 
Partnership Board held on 12th January, 2018 (HWB.03.04.2018/6) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw STP 
Collaborative Partnership Board meeting held on 12th January, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.

53 Public Questions (HWB.03.04.2018/7) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for this meeting.

54 Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Update (HWB.03.04.2018/8) 

The meeting received a report providing an update on performance and progress 
against the priorities in the 2016-20 Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The report 
provided a performance data summary for each priority, identifying areas for 
improvement and areas of strength.  The report identified those activities that were 
supporting the progress against those priorities, together with those areas where 
further enquiries were required.

Board members welcomed the progress in developing the performance dashboard 
but commented on the need for further work to give a sense of how much impact the 
various actions and activity would have in addressing areas of poor performance and 
over what timescale.  This would help the Board identify those actions that merited 
further investment or the reallocation of funding.  Board members also commented 
on the need to be clear which individual/agency was accountable for delivering the 
various actions and activity and what contribution other agencies could have to 
increase the impact.  For this purpose, some clarity about the baseline or comparator 
for the measure was required.  

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the performance report and action plan updates be noted; and

(ii) that SSDG consider how the dashboard can be further developed as a basis 
for making judgements about the effectiveness or otherwise of actions and 
activity and to provide greater clarity about the accountability for these actions.

Page 4



3

55 Director of Public Health's Annual Report 2017 (HWB.03.04.2018/9) 

The meeting considered a report providing details of the Director of Public Health’s 
Annual Report for 2017.  The report had been produced by asking residents to 
complete a short diary about their physical and mental health on 7th November, 2017 
and what may have made it better or worse.  The report had the sub-title “A Day in 
the Life of…” and diary entries identified five themes:  importance of being resilient; 
the importance of our connections with others; importance of five ways to wellbeing; 
the importance of sleep; and the importance of work.

The meeting noted the importance that the Board’s priorities for actions and activity 
were linked to the themes identified in the Director’s report if this was to have any 
resonance with local people.  Whilst this could not drive all activity, it was important 
to understand the way that people felt in relation to their physical and mental health, 
particularly where health improvements relied upon behavioural change.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report for 2017 be received; and

(ii) that SSDG be requested to give consideration to the issues raised in the 
report and to identify specific changes to actions, activity and approach that 
each agency is progressing to take account of the concerns and aspirations of 
local people.

56 Barnsley Respiratory Assessment and Therapy Service (HWB.03.04.2018/10) 

The meeting received a presentation on the establishment of the Barnsley 
Respiratory Assessment and Therapy Service (BREATHE) seeking to address 
issues relating to Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease (COPD) and other 
respiratory illnesses, incidence of which were considerably higher in Barnsley 
compared to the national rate.  The meeting noted the development of a model that 
provided support in the patient’s home, rather than in hospital, and could support 
clinics based in the locality/GP’s surgeries, so significantly reducing the amount of 
travelling time for patients and their carers.  

The meeting noted that smoking was a significant factor in incidence of COPD in 
Barnsley and directing patients to smoking cessation services would be a key 
element to the programme.  The meeting noted the significant burden which fell on 
carers for those suffering from respiratory disease and the extent to which, 
sometimes, the time that patients spent in hospital became respite for the carers.  
There was a need for the service to ensure that a social care assessment was 
undertaken, including for the carers, so that these issues could be properly 
addressed.

RESOLVED that the development of the Barnsley Respiratory Assessment and 
Therapy Service be welcomed.

Page 5



4

57 Excess Winter Deaths (HWB.03.04.2018/11) 

The meeting considered a report giving an update on excess winter deaths in 
Barnsley and setting out proposals for a system wide coordinated action plan to 
tackle the issue for 2018/19.  The action plan included detailed targeted programmes 
to impact on excess winter deaths, including addressing fuel poverty and protecting 
vulnerable groups.

The meeting noted the need to link this activity to wider winter planning within the 
NHS to ensure that the full range of issues were addressed and appropriate 
connections made.  The meeting noted the proposal to devise a revised action plan 
for 2018/19 by September and it was suggested that this might be need to be done 
earlier in the year if it was to have an impact over next winter.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the content of the report be noted and the proposed action plan and 
recommendations be approved; and

(ii) that the need for the action plan for 2018/19 to be finalised sooner than 
September 2018 if it was to have an impact on excess winter deaths over the 
next winter be acknowledged.

58 Review of Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings and Development Sessions 
Schedule 2018/19 (HWB.03.04.2018/12) 

The meeting considered a report proposing that two of the Board’s scheduled 
meetings, in August 2018 and February 2019, be scheduled for private development 
sessions, rather than formal business, in order to allow Board members to give 
consideration to the development of the Health and Wellbeing arrangements for 
Barnsley.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that formal meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board meetings be held on 
the scheduled dates of 5th June, 2nd October and 4th December, 2018 and 9th 
April, 2019, with private development sessions being held on 7th August 2018 
and 5th February, 2019; and

(ii) that SSDG give consideration to suitable topics for discussion at the 
development sessions, but that this include consideration of the relationship 
between the Health and Care Together structures and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

Safer Barnsley Partnership Board
Wednesday, 28 February 2018 :  10.00 – 12.00

Town Hall MR2

Minutes

Attendees
Scott Green, Chief Superintendent – SY Police 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities – BMBC (Chair)
Steve Fletcher – SY Fire & Rescue Service
Carrie Abbott, Service Director, Public Health – BMBC
Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director, Safer, Stronger & Healthier – BMBC
Cllr Jenny Platts, Cabinet Member Communities – BMBC
Lennie Sahota, Service Director, Adults Assess & Care Management - BMBC
Dave Fullen, Director of Customer & Estate Services – Berneslai Homes
Sarah Poolman, Superintendent – S Y Police

Apologies
Ben Finley – Youth Justice Manager : BMBC
Cheryl Wynn – Partnerships & Projects Officer :  SY PCC
Mel John-Ross – Social Care & Safeguarding (Children) – BMBC
Brigid Reid – Barnsley CCG
Ann Powell – National Probation Service
Jade Rose – Barnsley CCG
Linda Mayhew – Business Manager – LCJB
Sean Rayner – SWYT
Stephen Carroll – SY CRC
Cllr Linda Burgess, Chair - SY Fire & Rescue Authority
John Hallows – Barnsley Neighbourhood Watch

1. Apologies and Introductions
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  
Apologies were r
[...]
abilities in terms of people, process, clinical practice and technology across 
our places. 

It is a great credit to the partnership created across the geography that elements of 
the bid response are now being developed ready for delivery in particularly the Helm 
Person Held Record. 

This new funding and the additional support afforded through LHCRE areas will 
provide the necessary regional capacity and capability to standardise and reuse the 
capabilities and work already done across the region. This will involve working with 
our health and care professionals to apply these capabilities into the different local 
contexts whilst at the same time creating the integrated YHCR. The impact on 
citizens throughout Yorkshire and the Humber will be significant and against a 
timeline that will see benefit to those people who need it most.   

The region is committed to working as one in this endeavour and we will collectively 
be holding the team to account for its delivery. This is a key enabler to Yorkshire and 
Humber being the best place to receive care and support and due to what will be the 
creation of a combined longitudinal normalised record for up to 5.4m people it 
provides the potential to become a global centre of excellence for clinical research. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

5th JUNE 2018

HEALTH PROTECTION 

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows
Report Author: Rebecca Clarke
Received by SSDG: 14th May 2018
Date of Report: 18th May 2018

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report outlines the role and scope health protection work being undertaken in 
Barnsley.  It also describes the system where a range of organisations have 
responsibility to respond to threats to the health of the population.

2. Recommendations

2.1. Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

1. Note the system around health protection and the need for organisations to 
cooperate to contribute to health protection work.

2. To agree the Health Protection Board minutes be received by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board by exception along with an annual update on the Boards activity to 
provide assurance that the health of the residents of Barnsley is being protected 
in a proactive and effective way.

3. Introduction/ Background

3.1 Health Protection includes activities intended to protect individuals, groups and 
populations from infectious diseases and environmental hazards.  This work includes 
preparing for and responding to public health emergencies, for example pandemic 
flu.  Health Protection operates across a wide range of organisations responsible for 
specific components.  Achieving success in health protection relies on strong working 
relationships at a local level.

3.2 The scope of the health protection work for the population of Barnsley (whether 
resident, working or visiting) is as follows; 

• Vaccine preventable diseases and Immunisation programmes 
• National screening programmes 
• Infection, Prevention and Control including Health Care Associated Infections 
(HCAIs) 
• Communicable disease control including Tuberculosis (TB), blood borne 
viruses, gastro-intestinal infections (GI) and seasonal influenza 
• Public Health aspects of emergency planning and preparedness (including 
severe weather, pandemic influenza) 
• Environmental hazards and control, biological, chemical, radiological and 
nuclear, including air and water quality, food safety 

Page 39

HWB.05.06.2018/8



2

• Sexually Transmitted Infections including HIV and Hepatitis 
• Substance Misuse and blood borne viruses 

3.3. A well-functioning health protection system means that the people of Barnsley are, as 
far as possible, protected from risk of harm from environmental hazards or infectious 
diseases.  This will mean that prevention, preparation, reactive work and 
enforcement will be effective in reducing risk of harm.

4. Responsibilities of organisations across Barnsley 

4.1. Health protection operates across the system where a range of organisations have 
responsibility to respond to threats to the health of the population.  This has potential 
to increase the risk of lack of communication, coordination, leadership or governance 
of health protection.  Figure 1 outlines the organisation and individual health 
protection responsibilities.

Figure 1: Organisation and individual health protection responsibilities

Public Health England Provides advice to protect and improve the nation’s 
health and wellbeing, for example, vaccination and 
immunisation, advice and support on prevention and 
control of communicable diseases and management of 
outbreaks.

Barnsley Council Delivers a range of health protection functions including: 
environmental health regulation and enforcement, and 
providing support to the public and businesses about 
adherence to law and codes of practice in relation to 
areas such as health and safety, food standards and 
animal health. A number of these roles relate to statutory 
responsibilities.  These Regulatory Services functions 
(trading standards, food hygiene and safety, animal 
health and pollution control) will transfer to Public Health 
from 1st August 2018.

Barnsley Council also provides and commissions and 
services which provide health protection and health 
promotion including sexual health services and the public 
health nursing service.

Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (BCCG) and 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council (BMBC) are 
working together to provide a Community Infection 
Prevention and Control Commissioning Advisory Service.
The aim service is to prevent infections through provision 
of comprehensive high quality evidence-based infection 
control support in the community.

Director of Public 
Health

Statutory duty under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 
and associated regulations, to provide information and 

Page 40



3

advice to relevant organisations and to the public and has 
an oversight functio
[...]
 discharged through the Director of Public 
Health in the local authority.  The Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Board is the forum that was 
formerly established from 1st April 2013 to receive assurance on local strategies and plans to 
improve and protect the health of the population.

The Health Protection Board (HPB) is a sub-committee of the Barnsley Health and Wellbeing 
Board. It has responsibility to provide assurance that local health protection arrangements 
are effective. The HPB will escalate risk and progress in minimising threats to the health of 
the population to the Barnsley Health and Wellbeing Board. The HPB will take a system wide 
overview of stakeholders contributing to health protection in Barnsley and provide a whole 
system overview. 

Purpose
 Prevention:  There is a system in place to assure that appropriate preventative actions 

are being taken to protect the health of the population, based on identification of risks and 
assurance mechanisms put in place. These actions cover areas related to control and 
prevention of communicable diseases, including immunisation and vaccination, and 
screening.  Assurance shall be received via minutes of meetings, reports/plans of various 
committees overseeing specific areas of work related to health protection.

 Incidents and Outbreaks:  There is a system in place to assure that there are effective 
arrangements for dealing with health protection incidents and outbreaks with key risks 
identified and appropriate mitigation measures undertaken.

 Surveillance: There is an effective system for surveillance of diseases that pose a threat 
to the population, identifying key hazards and actions required for escalation, including 
Health Protection concerns from neighbouring areas.

 Emergency Preparedness Response and Resilience:  Assurance to the HPB that 
there is a system in place to assure that there are adequate plans and preparedness in 
place to respond to major emergencies to protect the health of t
[...]
dance of core members to Board meetings will be monitored and reported in the annual 
reports of the Board. 

Co-opted attendees
As required for specific areas of work.

Quoracy
 Chair - Director of Public Health, BMBC
 Deputy Chair – Chief Nurse, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
 PHE  representative
 At least one of the major providers of health care

Frequency of meetings
 Quarterly as a minimum and by exception as required.

Administration 
The administration for the HPB will be provided by BMBC Public Health.

Practical Operation 
Routine work identifies vulnerabilities, threats and how these can be mitigated. This is 
generally monitored through existing systems both in individual organisations and jointly e.g. 
LRF for emergency planning. Duplication of entries on existing systems is not required. For 
purposes of the Board, the focus is to highlight risks where there is an issue (often not being 
addressed) and other action by partners on Board (either individually or in partnership), is 
needed. Impact refers to impact on both population and /or organisational finance/reputation.

Review
The terms of reference for the HPB will be reviewed on a 12 monthly basis or as and when 
required

Review Date
July 2018

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Access to Primary Care in Barnsley

Report Sponsor: Dr Nick Balac 
Chair, Barnsley CCG 

Report Author: Lynne Richards, Primary Care 
Commissioning Manager

Received by SSDG:
Date of Report:

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of access arrangements to primary 
medical care in Barnsley.

2. Recommendations

2.1Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:-

 Note the contents of this report and the access arrangements for Primary 
Care in Barnsley. 

3. Introduction
In November 2015 an issue was highlighted by Councillor Gollick, on behalf of 
people living in the Dearne, which detailed that people were 
[...]
Central Locality Practices 2016 2017
Ashville Medical Centre 98.00% 96.00%
Dove Valley Practice 97.00% 94.00%
Kakoty Practice 93.00% 90.00%
Park Grove Surgery 98.00% 96.00%
The Grove Medical Practice 94.00% 93.00%

Page 136



GP Survey Results Comparison 2016 v 2017  

53

Did you have confidence and trust in the Nurse you saw or spoke to?

North Locality Practices 2016 2017
Darton Health Centre 100.00% 88.00%
Hillbrow Surgery 99.00% 97.00%
St George Medical Centre 92.00% 98.00%
Royston Group Practice 98.00% 92.00%
Dr Craven & Czepullowski Practice 98.00% 99.00%

Page 137



GP Survey Results Comparison 2016 v 2017  

54

Did you have confidence and trust in the Nurse you saw or spoke to?

North East Locality Practices 2016 2017
Brierley Medical Centre 98.00% 95.00%
BHF Lundwood Practice 95.00% 95.00%
BHF Highgate Surgery 98.00% 84.00%
Grimethorpe Surgery 100.00% 94.00%
Lundwood Medical Centre 100.00% 89.00%
Monk Bretton Health Centre 99.00% 97.00%
Rose Tree Practice 97.00% 94.00%

Page 138



GP Survey Results Comparison 2016 v 2017  

55

Did you have confidence and trust in the Nurse you saw or spoke to?

Dearne Locality Practices 2016 2017
Dearne Valley Group 98.00% 91.00%
Goldthorpe Medical Centre 99.00% 96.00%
Hollygreen Practice 100.00% 94.00%
Lakeside Surgery 98.00% 94.00%
Garland House 99.00% 98.00%

Page 139



GP Survey Results Comparison 2016 v 2017  

56

Did you have confidence and trust in the Nurse you saw or spoke to?

South Locality Practices 2016 2017
Walderslade Surgery 100.00% 95.00%
Hoyland Medical Practice 99.00% 95.00%
Wombwell Medical Centre 100.00% 95.00%
Wombwell PMS Chapelfield 95.00% 99.00%

Page 140


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 3rd April, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/2)
	3 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 28th February, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/3)
	4 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th March, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/4)
	5 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 19th February, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/5)
	7 Local Health and Care Records Exemplar (LHCRE) - Dave Robinson/Tom Davidson (HWBB.05.06.2018/7)
	LHCRE Signed Charter
	LHCRE_Charter_a
	LHCRE_Charter_b
	LHCRE_Charter_c

	Letter

	8 Health Protection - Julia Burrows (HWB.05.06.2018/8)
	9 Access to Primary Care - Lynn Richards (HWB.05.06.2018/9)
	DNAReportfinalApr4
	GP survey 2016  2017




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board
DATE: Tuesday, 5 June 2018
TIME: 4.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present 

Dr Nick Balac, Chair, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (in the Chair)
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding)
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson - Communities
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Lesley Smith, Chief Officer, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley
Sean Rayner, District Director, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust
Helen Jaggar, Chief Executive, Berneslai Homes

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 3rd April, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/2) 

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd April, 2018.  
Arising from Minute 58, the meeting noted SSDG consideration of topics for 
discussion at the proposed development session on 7th August, 2018 and that any 
contributions from Board members as to matters to be considered at that session 
would be welcomed.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership held on 28th February, 2018 
(HWB.05.06.2018/3) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Safer Barnsley Partnership meeting 
held on 28th February, 2018.  The meeting noted the benefits of closer working and 
collaboration between the Council, South Yorkshire Police and South Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Service identified in the minutes.  Work was also progressing in 
developing the next edition of the Safer Communities Plan, which would be launched 
at a joint event with the Adult Safeguarding Board, and would be circulated to Health 
and Wellbeing Board members when finalised.

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.



2

4 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 7th March, 2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/4) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 7th 
March, 2018.

The meeting noted the focus of the discussion on dementia, and consideration of the 
contribution made by providers in other partnerships.  The Forum had developed a 
forward plan of agenda items, and would be considering the Public Health Strategy at 
a future meeting, but would welcome suggestions from partners as to areas that the 
Provider Forum should consider.

The meeting discussed the membership of the Forum and attendance by 
representatives and the need perhaps to give this further consideration.  A particular 
consideration was the move towards delivery of services at the neighbourhood level, 
and whether Provider Forums should be built around this geographical configuration.  
However, the key consideration in this approach would be whether sufficient capacity 
existed to support Provider Forums at this level.  

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the minutes be received; and

(ii) that the Executive Director Communities and Chair of Provider Forum discuss 
arrangements for a review of the membership and configuration of the 
Provider Forum for further consideration.

5 Minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership held on 19th February, 
2018 (HWB.05.06.2018/5) 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Stronger Communities Partnership 
Board meeting held on 19th February, 2018.  The meeting noted in particular the 
launch of Live Well Barnsley and the engagement with over 700 groups in this 
initiative, and the need for partners to help promote the service.  The meeting noted 
the importance of providing appropriate links to My Best Life from Live Well Barnsley 
and the need to give further consideration about how the two initiatives can work 
better together.  A better understanding of the people using both services as a way of 
identifying gaps in provision was noted as an area for further investigation.

The meeting noted the increasing role for the voluntary and community sector in 
complementing the health and social care system.  The meeting noted the value of 
support from friends, family and the wider community, particularly for people with 
mental health problems, with agencies making provision where this support was not 
in place.  However, there was a need to give consideration to the proper training of 
volunteers in these roles, and to ensure that there was clarity about how this could be 
escalated to the agencies when necessary.

The meeting noted plans to develop growing schemes on unused public space, 
perhaps under the banner of “Incredible Edible”.  The meeting noted the role that 
could be played in growing schemes tackling food poverty, and noted that Fair Share 
was investigating the possibility of developing a community pantry.



3

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the minutes be received; and

(ii) that the Executive Director Communities and Chief Officer of the CCG 
investigate how better links can be made between Live Well Barnsley and My 
Best Life, including an analysis of data to identify gaps in provision/coverage.

6 Public Questions (HWB.05.06.2018/6) 

The meeting noted that no public questions had been received for this meeting and 
that a further review of the arrangements was due at the October meeting of the 
Board.  The meeting discussed the need for the review to consider if the current 
arrangements were such that they encouraged the public to ask questions.

RESOLVED that the intention for the review of the arrangements for public questions 
to be considered at the Board’s October meeting be noted.

7 Local Health and Care Records Exemplar (LHCRE) (HWBB.05.06.2018/7) 

The meeting received a report on proposals for a Yorkshire and Humber Health and 
Care Record Exemplar site bid, and informing the Health and Wellbeing Board of the 
request that Barnsley Council give its support for this bid.  The proposal was 
consistent with the work already being undertaken in Barnsley to develop a digital 
roadmap to establish interoperability of systems across health and social care, which 
had previously been considered by the Board.  The meeting noted that, if the bid was 
successful, there would be a need to identify match funding across the region of 
£7.5m over 2 years. Although the bid would not commit partners to providing that 
match funding at this stage, it was anticipated that the funding already provided for 
the digital roadmap could be counted towards this.  Similarly, the element of 
vanguard funding towards interoperability might also be a source of match funding.

RESOLVED that the proposed Yorkshire and Humber Local Health and Care Record 
Exemplar bid be noted and the Health and Wellbeing Board place on record its 
support for the Chief Executive of Barnsley Council to write in support of the bid.

8 Health Protection (HWB.05.06.2018/8) 

The meeting received a report and presentation on the role and scope of health 
protection work being undertaken in Barnsley, including the system where a range of 
organisations have responsibility to respond to threats to the health of the population.  
The meeting noted action in relation to preventing future deaths from food induced 
anaphylaxis and the measles action plan as examples of work undertaken under the 
auspice of the Barnsley Health Protection Board.  The meeting also noted work to 
undertake an audit of local health protection arrangements, to review plans and test 
response arrangements.

The meeting noted the intention to incorporate a check of food businesses’ 
procedures in relation to preventing anaphylaxis as part of the normal food hygiene 
regime.  Members commented on the emphasis in relation to food businesses, and 
noted that many food related services might now be provided in the voluntary and 



4

community sector.  There was a need to be clear whether the proposed checks 
would pick up this type of activity.

The meeting noted the recent publication of data in relation to sexually transmitted 
diseases, which had seen a 25% increase nationally.  There was a need to consider 
the data for Barnsley to identify if this raises any issues for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  In relation to flu vaccinations, the meeting noted the need for further 
promotion for next winter, although it was understood that vaccination rates in 
Barnsley for 2017/18 were the highest ever achieved.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the approach to health protection in Barnsley, as identified in the report, 
be noted and minutes of the Health Protection Board be received by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board by exception when there are matters in need of 
further consideration;

(ii) that a report be submitted on an annual basis to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on Health Protection Board activity to provide assurance that the health 
of the residents of Barnsley is being protected in a pro-active and effective 
way; and

(iii) that the Director of Public Health review the data on sexually transmitted 
diseases in Barnsley for reporting to the Board in order that any further actions 
can be considered.

9 Access to Primary Care (HWB.05.06.2018/9) 

The meeting received a report and presentation giving an overview of arrangements 
for access to primary medical care in Barnsley.  The meeting noted specific initiatives 
in relation to extended access through the iHeart Barnsley arrangements, the use of 
digital technology to improve access through the Patient Partner and Patient On-line 
arrangements, and a range of workforce initiatives that recognise the importance of 
access to general practice services, rather than just the GP as an individual.  The 
presentation highlighted as priorities for 2018/19 the consideration of results from the 
2018 Patients Survey, the wider development of e-consultations, increased capacity 
of extended access and patient on-line uptake, a review of current opening hours and 
consideration of locality access.

The meeting welcomed the proposals to develop the extended access arrangements, 
particularly given the difficulty that residents of the Dearne Valley would have 
accessing the current arrangements.  The use of digital technology to access 
services was noted, and there was a need to consider possible barriers, including 
poor broadband coverage as well as digital exclusion, in enabling access.  The 
current review of libraries also provided an opportunity to review the use of space in 
LIFT centres to support developments within the locality. 

The meeting welcomed the consideration being given to the work undertaken by 
HealthWatch in relation to access to general practice.  The importance of promoting 
with the public the idea that there were numerous entry points for general practice 
services, and not just through the GP, in order to maximise access was 
acknowledged.  The meeting noted the response from Accident and Emergency 



5

services that 25% of those patients attending hospital could have been treated by 
their GP, and that potentially more patients could be redirected if general practice 
had the capacity.  This highlighted the importance of ensuring that patients were 
properly signposted to those different access points.

RESOLVED that the report and presentation be noted and the plans and priorities for 
improving access to general practice services during 2018/19 be welcomed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


